



DATE: May 14, 2018

FROM: Dr. Larry Nyland, Superintendent

LEAD STAFF: Elizabeth A. Mills, Director of Special Education Operations

<u>eamills@seattleschools.org</u>; (206) 252-0807 Wyeth Jessee, Chief of Student Support Services <u>rwjessee@seattleschools.org</u>; (206) 252-0067

For Introduction: June 27, 2018 **For Action:** July 11, 2018

1. TITLE

Private Schools Proportional Share Services (RFQ04676): Providers: Ryther, Catapult Learning, Hamlin Robinson, Spring Academy

2. PURPOSE

This Board Action Report details projected contract amounts totaling more than \$250,000.00, thus necessitating Board Action.

3. <u>RECOMMENDED MOTION</u>

I move that the School Board authorize the Superintendent to execute contracts with Catapult Learning in amount of \$185,328.00, Hamlin Robinson in the amount of \$185,328.00, Spring Academy in the amount of \$391,716.00, and Ryther in the amount of \$32,400.00 to ensure the provision of equitable services to parentally-placed private school students attending approved non-profit private schools, under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), with any minor additions, deletions, modifications deemed necessary by the Superintendent, and to take any necessary actions to implement the contracts.

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

- a. **Background** IDEA requires that a proportionate share of the federal special education funding allocation be set-aside for equitable services to the group of eligible parentally-placed private school students attending approved, non-profit private schools. An annual count of eligible private school students is used to calculate the set aside amount, which must be used toward the provision of equitable services to the group of parentally-placed private school students. The District is not obligated to provide services to all eligible students and there is no requirement that services be provided throughout the entire school year; once funds are expended, services will be discontinued. <u>During the 2017-18 school year Catapult Learning served 45 students</u>, Hamlin Robinson served 45 students, Spring Academy served 100 students and Ryther served 35 students.
- b. **Alternatives** There are no other alternatives as Proportional Share Services are mandated by IDEA.

c. Research N/A

5. FISCAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE

Fiscal impact to this action will be \$794,772.00.							
The revenue source for this motion is Proportionate Share IDEA apportionment federal funds.							
Expenditure: One-time Annual Multi-Year N/A							
Revenue:							
6. <u>COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT</u>							
With guidance from the District's Community Engagement tool, this action was determined to merit the following tier of community engagement:							
☐ Not applicable							
☐ Tier 1: Inform							
☐ Tier 2: Consult/Involve							
☐ Tier 3: Collaborate							
Each spring, in collaboration with representatives of parents and private schools, a determination is made by the District regarding the provision of equitable services for the following school year. The service determination for 2018-2019 includes services in one academic area for 90 minutes/week, group social skills services once/week for 45 minutes (students ages 8+) and a							

7. EQUITY ANALYSIS

The equity analysis tool is not applicable to these services. We are mandated by IDEA to use a proportionate share of IDEA funding on the provision of services to parentally-placed private school students designated to receive such services.

series of five (5) teacher/parent education workshops related to Executive Functioning.

8. STUDENT BENEFIT

Per IDEA, we are required to provide services (direct or indirect) to the group of parentally-placed private school students eligible for special education.

9. WHY BOARD ACTION IS NECESSARY

Amount of contract initial value or contract amendment exceeds \$250,000 (Policy No. 6220)

Amount of grant exceeds \$250,000 in a single fiscal year (Policy No. 6114)
Adopting, amending, or repealing a Board policy
Formally accepting the completion of a public works project and closing out the contract
Legal requirement for the School Board to take action on this matter
Board Policy No, [TITLE], provides the Board shall approve this item
Other:
10. POLICY IMPLICATION
This action aligns with Policy No. 2161, Special Education, and Policy No. 6220, Procurement.
11. BOARD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
This motion was discussed at the A&F Committee meeting on June 11, 2018. The Committee reviewed the motion and

12. <u>TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION</u>

Upon approval of this motion, contracts will be initiated with the service providers determined through RFQ04676 and equitable services will be provided to parentally-placed private school students, as required by IDEA. Services are scheduled to being October 1, 2018 and end on May 10, 2019.

13. <u>ATTACHMENTS</u>

- Catapult Learning Agreement (Placeholder)
- Hamlin Robinson Agreement (Placeholder)
- Spring Academy Agreement (Placeholder)
- Ryther Agreement (Placeholder)

Personal Service Contract Cover Sheet

(To be used for contracts awarded as a result of the RFP/RFQ process only) RFP12731: MOC & BOARD AUDITORIUM TECHNICAL UPDATE

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDR (Legal Name – MUST be same as reg			CONTRACT MUST BE FULLY EXECUTED IN ADVANCE OF			
Catapult Learning West		603014223				
Name	,	WA State Business License UBI#)				
		(630) 551-8521				
DBA		Phone	Fax			
2 Aquarium Drive Suite	2 100	Alex.Okulich@catapultlearnir	ng.com			
Address		Email				
Camden NJ	0810	3 205990				
City S	tate Z	ip Acctg Use: Vendor# PO#				
This agreement is made between	the Seattle School	ol District ("the District") and the above-named con	tractor (the "Contractor")			
contractual services, promises for	r a particular peri	strict Financial Services Department are not authori od of time or promises of a particular level of paym ner than Financial Services personnel are null and vo	ent. Any verbal or written			
	SCHO	OOL/DEPARTMENT BUDGET AUTHORITY				
School/Department Name Spe	ecial Education	Mail Stop 31-682 Ph	none (206) 252-0869			
CONTRACT AMOUNT \$ 185,3	328.00	CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE	6/30/2019			
 I have personally verified the existence of funds available within the appropriate unit to pay this contract. I am satisfied that the contractor meets the eligibility requirements for an independent contractor as outlined in the attached Classification Checklist. The services being provided do not violate any labor agreement regarding contracting out for services. Having completed these steps, I hereby authorize the release of funds from the budget line coded below. Print Name Elizabeth A. Mills 						
Signature		Date				
	CCH		, sm all			
Executive Director for Schools	ЗСП	OOL BASED CONTRACTS OVER \$25,000				
Executive Director for Schools	Print Name	Signature	Date			
FISCAL YEAR	FUND	FUND CENTER/COST CENTER	COMMITMENT ITEM			
2018-2019	1A48	5E424273E0	7120			
			7120			
			7120			
	FINAL S	EATTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS APPROVAL				
Contracts up to \$75,000		Date Acc	counting Manager			
Contracts \$75,000 and over		Date Asst. Supt. for Business an				
Contracts over \$100,000		Date Superintendent				
		FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY				
Funds Available	. 8	Date				
Grants Aceta Review		_	Aceta Poviow			

Personal Service Contract Cover Sheet

(To be used for contracts awarded as a result of the RFP/RFQ process only) RFP12731: MOC & BOARD AUDITORIUM TECHNICAL UPDATE

CONTRACT MUST BE FULLY EXECUTED IN ADVANCE OF

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS

(Legal Name – MUST be same a	s registered with Ta	ax ID number)	SERVICES			
Hamlin Robinson Sch	nool		601139051			
Name			WA State Bu	ısiness License l	JBI#)	
			(206) 763-	1167		
DBA			Phone			Fax
1701 20th Ave S.			mnelson@	hamlinrobinso	on.org	g.
Address			Email			
Seattle	WA	98144	201067			
City	State	Zip	Acctg Use: V	/endor#	PO#	
This agreement is made betw District employees, other than contractual services, promises statements to that effect by D	n personnel in the s for a particular	e District Financial period of time or p	Services Depart	ment are not au	uthorized payment	to make promises for Any verbal or written
	7.					
61 1/2		SCHOOL/DEPARTM				(000) 050 0000
School/Department Name		tion	Mail Stop 31		_	e (206) 252-0869
CONTRACT AMOUNT \$ 18	35,328.00		CONTRACT	EXPIRATION DA	ATE 6/3	30/2019
3. The services being prov Having completed these step Print Name Elizabeth A. Signature	ps, I hereby author	te any labor agree orize the release o	f funds from the	budget line cod	led belov	ces. w. ation Operations
Executive Director for Schoo		SCHOOL BASED CO	ONTRACTS OVER	\$25,000		-
	Print Name		Signature			Date
FISCAL YEAR	FUND	FUI	ND CENTER/COS	T CENTER		COMMITMENT ITEM
2018-2019	2018-2019 1A48 5E424273E0		E0		7120	
				 .		7120
						7120
	FINA	L SEATTLE PUB	LIC SCHOOLS	APPROVAL	· ·	
Contracts up to \$75,000			Date		Accour	nting Manager
Contracts \$75,000 and over	21 g					upt. for Business and Finance
Contracts over \$100,000						ntendent
			JNTING USE ONI		- '	
Funds Available		1 ON ACCOL	ATTING USE ON	-1 Date		
Grants Acctg Review		Funds Encumbere	d			tg Review
OLGILLO WOORD WEALERS		T GITUS LITCUITINGIE	u	Cont	.i dul ACC	TR VENIEM

Personal Service Contract Cover Sheet

(To be used for contracts awarded as a result of the RFP/RFQ process only) RFP12731: MOC & BOARD AUDITORIUM TECHNICAL UPDATE

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADI (Legal Name MUST be same as		ax ID number)	CONTRACT MUST BE FU SERVICES	JLLY EXEC	UTED IN ADVANCE OF	
Spring Academy, Inc.			603291137			
Name			WA State Business Licer	nse UBI#)		
			(206) 363-3600	,		
DBA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4.5	Phone		Fax	
9725 3rd Ave NE, Suit	te 125		rob@springacademy	.com		
Address			Email			
Seattle	WA	98115	207143			
City	State	Zip	Acctg Use: Vendor#	PO#		
This agreement is made betwee	en the Seattle S	chool District ("the	District") and the above-na	amed con	tractor (the "Contractor")	
District employees, other than contractual services, promises to statements to that effect by Dis	for a particular parti	period of time or p s other than Financ	romises of a particular leve cial Services personnel are n	l of paym	ent. Any verbal or written	
			ENT BUDGET AUTHORITY			
School/Department Name S		tion	Mail Stop 31-682	Ph	one (206) 252-0869	
CONTRACT AMOUNT \$39	1,716.00		CONTRACT EXPIRATION	N DATE	6/30/2019	
Classification Checklist.	ed do not viola , I hereby autho	te any labor agreer	nent regarding contracting funds from the budget line	out for se coded be		
Signature			Date			
Executive Director for Schools		SCHOOL BASED CO	NTRACTS OVER \$25,000			
	Print Name		Signature		Date	
FISCAL YEAR	FUND	FUN	UND CENTER/COST CENTER		COMMITMENT ITEM	
2018-2019	1A48		5E424273E0		7120	
					7120	
					7120	
	FINA	L SEATTLE PUB	LIC SCHOOLS APPROVA	AL		
Contracts up to \$75,000		. ,	Date	Acc	ounting Manager	
Contracts \$75,000 and over			_		t. Supt. for Business and Finance	
Contracts over \$100,000	Date Superintendent				•	
		FOR ACCOU	NTING USE ONLY			
Funds Available				Date		
Grants Acctg Review		Funds Encumbered	1	Contract /	Accta Review	

Personal Service Contract Cover Sheet

(To be used for contracts awarded as a result of the RFP/RFQ process only) RFP12731: MOC & BOARD AUDITORIUM TECHNICAL UPDATE

CONTRACTOR NAME AND AD (Legal Name – MUST be same as			NTRACT MUST BE FL VICES	JLLY EXECU	ITED IN ADVANCE OF
Ryther	0	,	843216		
Name			State Business Licer	nse UBI#)	
			6) 856-9490	,	
DBA		Pho	ne		Fax
2400 NE 95th Street		BEN	NW@ryther.org		
Address		Ema	ail		
Seattle	WA 981	<u>15</u> <u>200</u>	006		2
City	State	Zip Acc	tg Use: Vendor#	PO#	
This agreement is made betwe	en the Seattle Scho	ol District ("the Distric	t") and the above-na	amed contr	actor (the "Contractor")
District employees, other than contractual services, promises statements to that effect by Di	for a particular peri	od of time or promise	s of a particular leve	l of paymer	nt. Any verbal or written
	SCHO	OOL/DEPARTMENT BU	DGET AUTHORITY		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
School/Department Name	pecial Education	Mail S	top 31-682	Pho	ne (206) 252-0869
CONTRACT AMOUNT \$32	,400.00	СО	NTRACT EXPIRATION	N DATE 6	3/30/2019
I am satisfied that the co Classification Checklist. The services being provided that the services being provided that the services being provided that the control of the services being provided that the services being pro	ded do not violate a s, I hereby authorize	ny labor agreement re e the release of funds Titl	garding contracting from the budget line Director of Spe	out for ser	vices.
Signature		Dat	:e		
Executive Director for School		OOL BASED CONTRAC	TS OVER \$25,000		
Exceptive Director for School	Print Name	Sig	nature	ogs ob	Date
FISCAL YEAR	FUND	FUND CEN	UND CENTER/COST CENTER		COMMITMENT ITEM
2018-2019	1A48	5E4	5E424273E0		7120
			2		7120
*	а,	45			7120
	FINAL S	EATTLE PUBLIC SC	HOOLS APPROVA	AL	
Contracts up to \$75,000		Da ⁻	te	Acco	unting Manager
Contracts \$75,000 and over	<u> </u>			Asst.	Supt. for Business and Finance
Contracts over \$100,000			te		rintendent
		FOR ACCOUNTING	USE ONLY		
Funds Available				Date	
Grants Acctg Review	Eun	ds Encumbered			ecta Poviow